Court creates an Equitable Easement in favor 
of the Shih-Kos over that strip of land as de-
scribed in Trial Exhibit 747 (Exhibit “B”) 
burdening the 651 Property for the benefit of 
the 643 Property to maintain a driveway, 
planter and wall/fence. The Court finds that 
sixty-nine thousand dollars and no cents 
($69,000) is just compensation to the Romeros 
or their successors in interest for the Equita-
ble Easement which is only payable if the Im-
plied Easement is invalid, set aside or for any 
reason cannot stand and the 643 Property 
wants the Equitable Easement to maintain a

[...]

stand, the Court creates an Equitable Ease-
ment in favor of the Shih-Kos over that strip 
of land as described in Trial Exhibit 747 (Ex-
hibit “B”) burdening the 651 Property for 
the benefit of the 643 Property to maintain a 
driveway, planter and wall/fence, The Court 
determines that sixty-nine thousand dollars 
and no cents ($69,000) is just compensation to 
the Romeros or their successors in interest for 
the Equitable Easement which is only payable 
if the Implied Easement is invalid, set aside 
or for any reason cannot stand and the 643 
Property wants the Equitable Easement to